/——*q
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 16
SEPTEMBER 2025 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for
the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA
APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2025.
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169
MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See
Notes below.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169
PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE EXTENSION OF LEASES (Pages 11 - 36)

To receive a report seeking to gain full approval to allow delegated authority to
Senior Officers to fully execute the leases for the land adjacent to the current
nature reserve allowing for an extension of Paxton Pits Nature Reserve following
the completion of gravel extraction operations and agreed restoration works.

The report also seeks to set out the current legal position as supplied by 3C Legal
Shared Services and to provide Council the full confidence in which full approval
for this scheme and delegated authority can be given to Senior Officers to proceed
with this matter.

The report also seeks approval for the Head of Leisure, Health & Environment and
associated teams in principle to explore wider opportunities to develop existing
and new sites across the Council’s parks and open spaces to support wildlife and
conservation, health and wellbeing, physical activity and commercial sustainability
opportunities

Executive Councillor: J Kerr



Contact Officer: G Holland 01480 388157
COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 37 - 48)

To receive a report presenting a revised Commercial Investment Strategy for
approval and subsequently adopted for implementation.

Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh

Contact Officer: S Jones
(01480) 388214

BUILDING ENERGY STRATEGY (Pages 49 - 104)

The report aims to gain formal approval to proceed with the implementation of the
Building Energy Strategy and identify opportunities for renewable energy
installations delivering both environmental and financial benefits primarily at the
sites below.

Pathfinder House.

Eastfield House.

One Leisure Huntingdon Dry.
One Leisure Huntingdon Wet.
One Leisure Ramsey.

One Leisure St Ives Indoor.
One Leisure St Ives Outdoor.
One Leisure St Neots.

Executive Councillor: S Howell.
Contact Officer: M Raby 01480 387921

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2025/26 (QUARTER 1) (Pages 105 -
260)

To receive a report presenting an update on delivery of the Corporate Plan during
Quarter 1 of 2025/26.

Executive Councillors: S Ferguson and L Davenport-Ray.
Contact Officer: L Aston/ S Gosling - (01480) 388604 /388643

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2025/26 (QUARTER 1) (Pages 261 -
302)

To receive a report presenting an update on delivery of the Finance Performance
Report during Quarter 1 of 2025/26.

Executive Councllor: B Mickelburgh

Contact Officer: S Jones - (01480) 388214
S Russell-Surtees - (01480) 388524



HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP (Pages 303 - 306)

To receive the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group meeting
held on 18th July 2025.

Executive Councillor: J Kerr.

Contact Officer: B Buddle - (01480) 388008
8 day of September 2025
Michelle Sacks

Chief Executive and Head of Paid
Service

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests.

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Reqisterable and
Non-Reqisterable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council
Meetings

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confid
[...]
LING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 15 July 2025

PRESENT: Councillor S J Conboy — Chair.

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, J E Harvey,
J E Kerr, B A Mickelburgh, T D Sanderson and S Wakeford.

APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on
behalf of Councillor S A Howell.

MINUTES

(@) The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2025 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair; and

(b) The corrected Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2025 were approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Harvey declared an other registerable interest under Minute 24/25 by
virtue of being Vice-Chair of Huntingdon & District Cricket Club which might be
impacted by the Huntingdon Sport & Health Club. As this was a voluntary role, it
was not a pecuniary interest and she partook in the discussion and deliberation
of this item

REGENERATION OPPORTUNITIES REPORT

A report by the Head of Economy, Regeneration and Housing Delivery was
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking the
Cabinet’s approval to move forward to the next stages with a regeneration
partnership with Capital and Centric (C&C) relating to sites within the Market
Towns. This project sought to bring forward economic and housing led
opportunities which would contribute positively and create new homes, jobs and
other benefits.

After setting out the report, the Executive Councillor — Jobs, Economy & Housing
— S Wakeford, in response to comments from the Overview & Scrutiny Panel
(Performance & Growth), stated that the recommendations had been clarified so
that the approval sought included noting the advice of the S151 officer that there
were sufficient funds available to facilitate identified works within existing
reserves. For clarity, the Leader read out these revised recommendations as laid
out in the supplementary document published prior to the meeting.

Whereupon 
[...]
ion and
restoration is completed. Leases will be granted to the Council for a minimum
period of 80 years with options to extend and the rent will be a peppercorn.

Once completed, the Nature Reserve and the adjoining land in private ownership
will provide a complex of lakes and public open spaces covering over 600
hectares in total situated between the River Great Ouse and the A1 stretching
from Little Paxton to Diddington. It will have a network of footpaths, bridle paths
and cycle ways covering the whole area. Management of the site will be governed
by a reserve management plan which is agreed by the Council, TOF and Thornhill
in accordance with the S106 agreement. This management plan will set out in
detail how the conservation land will be managed, monitored and maintained.

Taking on these sites has benefits to the Council, and has alignment with our
established Place Strategy, Corporate Plan, and wider environmental, social and
community aspirations. There are also potential opportunities from an economic
perspective in relation to the visitor economy.

This report seeks approval to give delegated authority for the signature of the
leases of land adjacent to the current reserve creating the extension of Paxton
Pits Nature Reserve following the completion of gravel extraction operations and
agreed restoration works.

Recommendation(s):
The Cabinet/Committee is

RECOMMENDED

e To fully approve and give delegated authority to fully execute the leases
for the land adjacent to the current nature reserve allowing for an extension
of Paxton Pits Nature Reserve following the completion of gravel extraction
operations and agreed restoration works.

e To agree and approve the feedback from 3C Legal Shared Services
outlined in Section 10 which provides confidence and clarity to the Council
in moving forward with the extension of leases.

e To support the principle of Officers engaging in efforts to acquire land and
buildings in connection with the principle of exploring wider opportunities to
not only develop existing sites across the Council’s parks and open spaces
but also new sites and spaces to support wildlife and conservation, health
and wellbeing, physical activity and commercial sustainability
opportunities.

Page 12




1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to gain full approval from Council and to allow
delegated authority to Senior Officer’s to fully execute the leases for the
land adjacent to the current nature reserve allowing for an extension of
Paxton Pits Nature Reserve following the completion of gravel extraction
operations and agreed restoration works.

This report also seeks to set out the current legal position as supplied by
3C Legal Shared Services and to provide Council the full confidence in
which full approval for this scheme and delegated authority can be given
to Senior Officers to proceed with this matter.

The purpose of this report is also aimed at gaining approval for the Head
of Leisure, Health & Environment and associated teams in principle to
explore wider opportunities to develop existing and new sites across the
Council’s parks and open spaces to support wildlife and conservation,
health and wellbeing, physical activity and commercial sustainability
opportunities.

BACKGROUND

On 7 September 2006, Cabinet approved the extension of Paxton Pits
Nature Reserve by way of the acceptance by HDC of leases of land
adjacent to existing reserve following the completion of gravel extraction.

In the meeting minutes it stated; “Having considered the terms of the
leases the Cabinet agreed that the Director of Central Services after
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy, be
authorised to approve the terms of the leases.”

A Section 106 agreement was produced in September 2006 which obliged
HDC to enter into the leases of the conservation land. The form of lease
was annexed to the S106. The parties are HDC, Oxford University (TOF),
Thornhill Estates and Aggregate Industries (now HOLCIM UK).

In 2008, the economic recession led to the quarry being moth balled until
2016 which meant that gravel extraction and the associated restoration
works ceased for 8 years. Consequently, this extended the timeframe of
the reserve extension.

In 2017 it was decided that the 2007 lease, which was annexed to the
S106, needed modernising.

Since then, the legal representatives for the different parties have been
negotiating the terms of the leases. The terms of the lease are now
agreed. HDC will enter into;

* an overreaching agreement with TOF and HOLCIM UK Ltd (formerly

Aggregate Industries)
* an overarching agreement with Thornhill and HOLCIM UK Ltd

Page 13


https://democracy.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/g10815/Decisions%20Thursday%2007-Sep-2006%2011.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2
https://democracy.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/g10815/Decisions%20Thursday%2007-Sep-2006%2011.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2
https://democracy.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/g10815/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2007-Sep-2006%2011.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

+ these will be for the surrender of HDC’s current 2007 lease and the
grant of the new leases for the various phases detailed in the plan.

Typically, given the previous approvals, and the existing content of the
Scheme of Delegation, the agreement of leases would be delegated to
Officers to resolve. However, in this instance, owing to the passage of time
that has occurred it is considered prudent for Members to re-authorise the
proposed approach.

Following the approval of the extension of leases it will allow the Head of
Leisure, Health & Environment and other Senior Officer’s to explore wider
opportunities to develop existing sites across the Council’s parks and open
spaces to support wildlife and conservation, health and wellbeing, physical
activity and commercial sustainability opportunities.

Another key
[...]
igns for Pathfinder House, Eastfield House and One
Leisure Huntingdon Dryside — LCSF

e Solar Canopy at One Leisure St lves Indoor — Sport England

e Roof mounted Solar at One Leisure Huntingdon Dry, Ramsey, St lves
Outdoor and St Neots — HDC Funded

The data reveals that between 2019/20 and 2024/25 we have achieved a market-
based carbon reduction of 34.1% in building-related emissions. This leaves 1,678
tCO2e still to be eliminated to reach net zero carbon.

To support this goal, we are implementing a Building Energy Strategy. This
strategy aims to enhance the energy efficiency of council buildings, reduce
emissions, and identify opportunities for renewable energy installations, thereby
delivering both environmental and financial benefits.

Page 49




Recommendation(s):
To note the required feasibility studies and works within the Building Energy
Strategy for the Buildings to become Net Zero by 2040.

The Cabinet is

RECOMMENDED
1. to approve the Building Energy Strategy with a view to complete feasibility
studies on the building identified allowing HDC to make informed decisions
on future energy and carbon savings; and

2. to delegate to the Corporate Director - Finance & Resources (S151) in
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Finances & Resources to
make any consequential amendments to budgets and release of
necessary funds to deliver the projects.

Page 50




1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report aims to gain formal approval to proceed with the
implementation of the Building Energy Strategy and identify opportunities
for renewable energy installations delivering both environmental and
financial benefits primarily at the sites below.

Pathfinder House

Eastfield House

One Leisure Huntingdon Dry
One Leisure Huntingdon Wet
One Leisure Ramsey

One Leisure St Ives Indoor
One Leisure St lves Outdoor
One Leisure St Neots

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 With the Net Zero target of 2040, decarbonisation and reducing carbon is
a key priority. The Building Energy St
[...]
nder House site, in particular the
insulation of the building, despite it being relatively new. The Panel heard
that the buildings construction with glass areas was partially the reason for
this, however many improvements had been implemented since 2021 and
once a review of these changes had been undertaken, further
opportunities for energy saving would be investigated.

In response to a question from Councillor Shaw relating to the energy
consumption at Pathfinder House on Bank Holidays, the Panel heard that
there had been a fault in the system which had not recognised the changes
inputted for the Bank Holidays, this had now been rectified and would not
be an issue going forward.

Concerns were expressed by Councillors Pitt, Hassall and Alban relating
to the various interpretations of green tariffs. Following a discussion, it was
proposed by Councillor Pitt to add an additional recommendation to the
Cabinet report, this was seconded by Councillor Lowe and the Panel voted
unanimously in favour of forwarding the proposed recommendation to the
Cabinet;

3) that further consideration be given to the relative merits of
different Green Energy tariffs, given that the expression "100%
Green Energy" is interpreted differently by different people. That the
council takes a view on these relative merits, and that this feeds into
the procurement process in a timely manner.

In response to a question from Councillor Lowe, the Panel heard that the
preference was to keep using and to increase the use of green fuels but
that alternatives would be considered on this journey as technologies were
developed.

Councillor Pitt expressed further concern over the wording of
Recommendation 2 and requested that the implications could be further
teased out.

In response to a question from Councillor Hunt relating to the input of the
Climate Working Group to the formation of the report, the Panel heard that
this feedback had been a valuable part of the process.

The Panel were advised that any
[...]
sider and comment on the revenue financial
performance for the financial year 2025/26 quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix
1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2.
e Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the capital financial
performance for 2025/26 quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 2 and summarised
in paragraph 3.3.
e Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the treasury management
activity for 2025/26 quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 3

Page 263




PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To present details of the Council’s financial performance for 2025/2026 as at quarter 1.

e Revenue forecast of an overspend of £0.602m.
o Capital forecast in-year underspend of £1.489m.

BACKGROUND

2.1 The revenue budget and MTFS for 2025/26 approved in February 2025, assumed a net
expenditure budget of £26.464m, since increased by brought forward budgets of £0.308m a
total current budget of £26.772m.

2.2 A gross capital budget of £14.527m was approved, increased to £27.687m due to additional
re-phasing of schemes at the year-end of £13.160m.

2.3 The detailed analysis of the 2025/26 forecast outturn is attached at Appendix 1 for revenue,
and Appendix 2 for capital.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
3.1 Financial Performance Headlines

The outturn position for the current financial year and the impact of variations will be
incorporated within the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

Revenue The current budgetis £26.772m (original budget £26.464m plus budgets brought
forward from 2024/25 of £0.308m), the forecast net expenditure is £28.194m,
taking into account contributions from reserves of £0.820m this is a forecast
overspend of £0.602m (£28.194m less £26.772m less £0.820m is £0.602m).

Capital The approved gross capital programme for 2025/26 is £14.527m, this total
included budgeted rephasings of £2.700m. At the year end a total of £15.860m
was rephased, an additional rephase of £13.160m. The total current budget is
£27.687m, (£14.527m plus £13.160m).

Page 264



3.2

Summary Revenue Var
[...]
ial Rent 84 24 113 103 187 7 518|
Community 5 1 8 6 20|
Corporate 44 44
Environmental 3 3
Finance 14 1 3 17 3 3|
Housing Benefit
Overpayment 21 21
Hinchingbrooke
Country Park 1 1 1 1 4
Housing 3 3 17 28 316 11 378|
Licensing 2 4 1 1 2 10|
[Markets 1 2 3|
[Mobile Home Park 7 1 65 73|
[Moorings 1 9 10|
One Leisure 10 7 2 2 11 67 99|
Operations 16 41 22 10 9 201 299|
Other (1) 1 of
Paxton Pits 10 10|
Planning 7 4 130 141
Private Sector Housing o]
Section 106 37 37
Trade Waste (1) 7 (1) (4) 94 95
Total 132 300 175 170 845 4,002 5,624

Page 267



4.0 Update on the Commercial Investment Strategy and Investment Properties

4.1 The Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) was approved by Cabinet in September 2015
and the CIS Business Plan in December 2015. The implementation of the CIS is seen as a
key means by which the Council can generate income to assist it in meeting the forecast gap
in the revenue budget. The CIS supplements the income from the legacy estate of investment
properties, held for the purpose of generating revenue income.

4.2 For quarter 1 2025/26, the budget and forecast expenditure and income for the CIS and
investment properties are:

[CIS Investments Budget Forecast Variance|

£000s Outturn £000s
£000s

|ICash Investments

CCLA Property Fund Dividend Income (162) (162) 0

Total Cash Investments (162) (162) 1]]

Property Rental Income (5,030) (5,030) 0

Loan Interest (On CIS related borrowing) 581 581 0

Total Property Investments 4,449 4,449 0|

TOTAL

CIS Borrowing (Maturity Loans from

PWLB)

|Property Maturity Date Amount % (Fixed)|

\Wakefield 26/06/2039 £11,963,000 2.18

Fareham 02/10/2037 £5,000,000 2.78

Rowley Centre 11/03/2039 £7,292,000 2.49

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

o Cabinetis invited to consider and comment on the revenue financial performance for
the financial year 2025/26 quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in
paragraph 3.2.

o Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the capital financial performance for
2025/26 quarter 1,

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 16 September 2025 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, J E Harvey, 
J E Kerr, B A Mickelburgh, T Sanderson and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S A Howell. 

 
 
 

30 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2025 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

31 Members' Interests  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

32 Paxton Pits Nature Reserve Extension of Leases  
 
A report by the Head of Leisure, Health & Environment was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which sought approval to allow delegated 
authority to Senior Officer’s to fully execute the leases for the land adjacent to 
the current nature reserve allowing for an extension of Paxton Pits Nature 
Reserve following the completion of gravel extraction operations and agreed 
restoration works.   
 
The report also set out the current legal position as supplied by 3C Legal Shared 
Services and provided the full confidence in which full approval for this scheme 
and delegated authority could be given to Senior Officers to proceed with this 
matter. 
 
Furthermore, the report sought to gain approval for the Head of Leisure, Health & 
Environment and associated teams in principle to explore wider opportunities to 
develop existing and new sites across the Council’s parks and open spaces to 
support wildlife and conservation, health and wellbeing, physical activity and 
commercial sustainability opportunities. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste and Street Scene set 
out the report, with the aid of the Head of Leisure, Health & Environment - Gregg 
Holland, and the Parks & Countryside Development Coordinator - Kirstien Drew, 
who delivered a presentation.  
 



 
The Head of Leisure, Health & Environment - Gregg Holland, in response to 
questions from the Cabinet, explained that the lease incorporated the conditions 
between all three parties. As the site was Special Scientific Interest it needed to 
be managed in accordance to a specific site management plan. At the conclusion 
of the lease, whoever had ownership would have to manage the site in the same 
way. 
 
The Cabinet noted that the reserve was a fantastic facility and a great asset to 
Little Paxton. It also had excellent link-up benefits to other Towns and had been 
a long time coming. The comments from the Overview & Scrutiny (Environment, 
Communities and Partnerships) Panel were noted, particularly around the 
ongoing cost to the Council, which were comprehensively answered to the 
satisfaction of the Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Head of Health, Leisure & Environment – Gregg Holland, advised that 
financially officers were comfortable with what was set out in the report. In terms 
of highway management, the Council would work with the appropriate other 
authorities to develop the site and ensure the highways were accessible for all 
and safe for visitors attending the site. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet 
 

• approved and gave delegated authority to fully execute the leases for the 
land adjacent to the current nature reserve allowing for an extension of 
Paxton Pits Nature Reserve following the completion of gravel extraction 
operations and agreed restoration works; 
 

• agreed and approved the feedback from 3C Legal Shared Services 
outlined in Section 10 which provided confidence and clarity to the 
Council in moving forward with the extension of leases; 
 

• supported the principle of officers engaging in efforts to acquire land and 
buildings in connection with the principle of exploring wider opportunities 
to not only develop existing sites across the Council’s parks and open 
spaces but also new sites and spaces to support wildlife and 
conservation, health and wellbeing, physical activity and commercial 
sustainability opportunities 

 
33 Commercial Investment Strategy  

 
A report by the Corporate Director – Finance and Resources was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which presented a revised 
Commercial Investment Strategy for approval and subsequent adoption for 
implementation. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources – Councillor Mickelburgh, 
set out the report, noting the comments from the Overview & Scrutiny 
(Performance & Growth) Panel which was generally supportive. Questions had 
been raised regarding risk and that the Strategy ought to follow the same 



 
guidelines across the rest of the organisation, and the significant reliance on the 
S151 officer which he felt was not any more onerous in this iteration than was 
present previously. Such concerns would be mitigated by putting together a good 
quality team together who could take the majority of actions and leave the S151 
officer to hold their key part within the process. Furthermore, this iteration had 
given a broader scope that put the Council in a strong position. 
 
The Cabinet noted that the strategy was a sensible, prudent approach and was a 
helpful reference point which enshrined commercial income as a critical part. It 
also achieved secondary benefits beyond pure revenue generation, maximising 
the value the District got from the Council’s investment. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet approved the Revised Commercial Investment Strategy. 
 

34 Building Energy Strategy  
 
A report by the Facilities Manager was submitted (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) which sought formal approval to proceed with the 
implementation of the Building Energy Strategy and identify opportunities for 
renewable energy installations delivering both environmental and financial 
benefits primarily at the sites below: 
 

• Pathfinder House. 
• Eastfield House. 
• One Leisure Huntingdon Dry. 
• One Leisure Huntingdon Wet. 
• One Leisure Ramsey. 
• One Leisure St Ives Indoor. 
• One Leisure St Ives Outdoor. 
• One Leisure St Neots. 

 
The Leader – Councillor Conboy, set out the report, making reference to the 
engaged debate at the Overview & Scrutiny (Environment, Communities & 
Partnerships), noting the discussion around taking advantage of Green Tariffs 
and the energy efficiency of Pathfinder House.  
 
The Cabinet thanked the Facilities Manager and his team for their work, and 
reflected on comments from the Overview & Scrutiny (Environment, 
Communities & Partnerships), particularly around the different 
definitions/interpretations of “Green” when it came to energy tariffs. The Cabinet 
recognised such concerns, and it was right and proper to bear them in mind as 
part of the decision around selecting energy tariffs, but there was a concern 
around the specific language of the additional recommendation from the 
Overview & Scrutiny (Environment, Communities & Partnerships). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Climate, Transformation and Workforce – Councillor 
Davenport-Ray also noted the concerns around green energy tariffs that were 
discussed by the Overview & Scrutiny (Environment, Communities & 
Partnerships) and felt that some of the wording suggested in its additional 



 
recommendation should be considered. Accordingly, she proposed the following 
additional recommendation, which was seconded by the Executive Councillor for 
Resident Services and Corporate Performance Councillor Ferguson: 
 
“To approve that consideration be given to the relative merits of a variety of 
different green energy tariffs, given that the expression “100% green energy” is 
interpreted differently by different people, when the Council’s energy tariff is next 
procured”. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Climate, Transformation and Workforce – Councillor 
Davenport-Ray, further commented that recommendation 2 in the report was 
something the Council did as a matter of course, so it did not need to be explicitly 
stated and was therefore not necessary. 
 
Furthermore, she noted that recommendation 1 in the report needed to have a 
conjunction within its wording, as follows: 
 
“To approve the building energy strategy with a view to complete feasibility 
studies on the buildings identified, and allow HDC to make informed decisions on 
future energy and carbon savings”. 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:40pm to allow time for copies of the proposed 
amendments to be printed and circulated to the Cabinet and officers present. 
The meeting resumed at 7:55pm. 
 
The Cabinet was of the opinion that the proposed amended wording to 
recommendation 1 was a helpful clarificatory amendment. Accordingly, the 
Executive Councillor for Climate, Transformation and Workforce – Councillor 
Davenport-Ray proposed the amended recommendation, which was seconded 
by the Executive Councillor for Resident Services and Corporate Performance - 
Councillor Ferguson. When put to a vote, the amendment was carried. 
 
In relation to the comments regarding the necessity of recommendation 2, the 
Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services suggested that the most 
efficient approach would be that the recommendation as set out in the report, be 
put to a vote so that Cabinet had the opportunity to vote for, against, or abstain. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Climate, Transformation and Workforce – Councillor 
Davenport-Ray proposed the following wording to the additional 
recommendation, which was seconded by the Executive Councillor for Resident 
Services and Corporate Performance - Councillor Ferguson: 
 
““To approve that consideration be given to the relative merits of a variety of 
different green energy tariffs, given that the expression “100% green energy” is 
interpreted differently by different people, when the Council’s energy tariff is next 
procured”. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance & Resources – Councillor Mickelburgh, 
noted that the proposed amended recommendation did not help boundary what 
“100% green energy” interpretation was. When procuring, he would always 
attempt to go for the vertical supply chain, and the wording did not provide any 
help in that regard. Further comments from Cabinet similarly shared the view that 
the proposed wording was not necessarily needed in order to be procuring as 
green energy as possible.  



 
 
When put to a vote, the proposed amended recommendation failed. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet 
 
(1) approved the Building Energy Strategy with a view to complete feasibility 

studies on the buildings identified, and allow HDC to make informed 
decisions on future energy and carbon savings; and 
  

(2) delegated to the Corporate Director - Finance & Resources (S151) in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Finances & Resources to 
make any consequential amendments to budgets and release of necessary 
funds to deliver the projects. 

 
35 Corporate Performance Report 2025/26 (Quarter 1)  

 
A report by the Business Performance and Insights Team Leader, the Insights 
Coordinator, the Head of Policy, Performance & Emergency Planning and the 
Performance Coordinator was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which presented an update on the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
during Quarter 1 of 2025/26. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Resident Services and Corporate Performance - 
Councillor Ferguson set out the report, noting the long discussion at the 
Overview & Scrutiny (Performance & Growth) Panel, where there were some 
questions around the methodology of street cleansing performance, which 
officers would come back and respond to. There were also concerns around a 
backlog in giving Council Tax Banding’s to new properties, which could lead to a 
decline in revenue, and he commented that the Revenue & Benefits team were 
able to give estimated Council Tax Bandings. Further, there was also a concern 
from the Scrutiny Panel that if bandings changed it could cause undue financial 
stress, but he was able to reassure the Scrutiny Panel on that matter. 
 
The Cabinet noted and welcomed the openness and frank way these reports 
were shared, and thanked the Executive Councillor for Resident Services and 
Corporate Performance - Councillor Ferguson and the officers involved. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet 
 
considered and commented on progress and performance during Quarter 1, as 
summarised in the Corporate Performance Report attached and detailed in 
Appendices A, B, C and D. 
 
 
 



 
36 Finance Performance Report 2025/26 (Quarter 1)  

 
A report by the Corporate Director – Finance & Resources was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which presented an update on 
the delivery of the Finance Performance Report during Quarter 1 of 2025/26. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance & Resources set out the report, and stated 
that the report did not go through the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Performance & 
Growth) anymore, but he and the Chief Executive – Michelle Sacks, and the 
Corporate Director – Finance & Resources – Suzanne Jones, briefed a key 
opposition member to make sure they were up to speed, ask any questions and 
they could talk to the Scrutiny Panel Chair if there was something deemed 
important enough to present to the Scrutiny Panel. 
 
In response to a question regarding the underspend of CIL grants, the Corporate 
Director – Finance & Resources – Suzanne Jones, advised that this was not 
wilful; there were some hurdles beyond delivery control which could not be 
overcome at this point, however this was under regular review and scrutiny by 
officers. The intention was to try and spend the money as planned and 
programmed, and further work would be done on how to maximise the use of 
CIL. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet 
 

(1) considered and commented on the revenue financial performance for the 
financial year 2025/26 quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 1 and 
summarised in paragraph 3.2; 
 

(2) considered and commented on the capital financial performance for 
2025/26 quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 2 and summarised in 
paragraph 3.3; and 
 

(3) considered and commented on the treasury management activity for 
2025/26 quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
37 Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group  

 
The Cabinet has received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park Joint Group meeting held on 18 July 2025. 
 

 
Chair 



 
 
 


